Jozini Local Municipality
(Registration number KZN272)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2023 2022

58. Prior period errors (continued)

Finance costs
Audited amount (797 179)
Correction of prior year error - Landfill site 76 513

(720 666)

Investment Property
Audited amount 78 559 134
Correction of prior year error - Estimated useful life (980 314)

77 578 820

Intangible Assets
Audited amount 2 499 978
Correction of prior year error - Estimated useful life 85 797

2 585 775

Impairment
Audited amount (12 392 149)
Correction of prior year error - Estimated useful life 7 489 799

- (4 902 350)

93

Jozini Local Municipality
(Registration number KZN272)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2023 2022

59. Prior-year adjustments

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial performance and cash
flow statement that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

Statement of financial position

2021

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Receivables from exchange transactions 11 977 774 (203 612) 11 774 162
Receivables from non-exchange transaction 34 580 696 (1 307 858) 33 272 838
VAT receivable 3 380 519 26 558 3 407 077
Property, plant and equipment 348 791 513 43 877 835 392 669 348
Investment property 79 891 232 (7 411) 79 883 821
Intangible assets 3 179 948 117 730 3 297 678
Payables from exchange transactions (27 079 283) (2 884 003) (29 963 286)
Provisions (12 861 971) 900 248 (11 961 723)
Accumulated surplus (514 342 246) (40 519 487) (554 861 733)

(72 481 818) - (72 481 818)

2022

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

Receivables from exchange transactions 4 7 484 881 (203 612) - 7 281 269
Receivables from non-exchange transaction 5 34 143 800 (1 908 887) - 32 234 913
VAT receivable 6 979 844 62 777 - 1 042 621
Property, plant and equipment 404 150 933 46 211 858 - 450 362 791
Investment property 78 559 134 (980 314) - 77 578 820
Intangible assets 2 499 978 85 797 - 2 585 775
Payables from exchange transactions 15 (29 651 140) (3 804 193) - (33 455 333)
Advances - Agency/Principal transactions - - (166 073) (166 073)
Unspent conditional grants and receipts (367 923) - 166 073 (201 850)
Provisions (12 910 529) 976 761 - (12 910 529)
Accumulated surplus 58 (531 102 702) (40 440 187) - (571 542 889)

(46 213 724) - - (47 190 485)

Statement of financial performance

2022

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

Property rates 30 088 774 (597 866) - 29 490 908
Employee related costs 32 (121 873 241) (645 664) - (122 518 905)
Contracted services 39 (31 870 567) - 2 321 761 (29 548 806)
Depreciation (24 360 199) (6 402 082) - (30 762 281)
Transfers and Subsidies 40 (19 316 271) - (1 545 919) (20 862 190)
General expenditure 41 (62 220 718) 85 797 (11 337 782) (73 472 703)
Construction Revenue 22 - (980 314) 10 561 940 9 581 626
Finance costs 32 (797 179) 76 513 - (720 666)
Licences and permits 26 261 128 - 981 997 1 243 125
Licences and Permits (Non-exchange) 33 981 997 - (981 997) -
Impairment 41 12 392 149 (7 489 799) - 4 902 350

Surplus for the year (216 714 127) (15 953 415) - (232 667 542)

94

Jozini Local Municipality
(Registration number KZN272)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2023 2022

59. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

Change in accounting policy

The municipality amended the Property, plant and equipment and Investment property accounting policy notes
(see note 1.6 and note 1.5 respectively) in the current year. The purpose of the amendment was to align the policy notes to
the municipality's asset management policy and the Local government capital asset management guideline issued by